

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

SIGNAL INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 15-11498 (MFW)

Jointly Administered

**RE: Docket Nos. 386, 481, 483, 485, 486, 487, 514,
515, and 518**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND OMNIBUS REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEBTORS' FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

M. Blake Cleary (No. 3614)
Kenneth J. Enos (No. 4544)
Jaime Luton Chapman (No. 4936)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600

Counsel for the Debtors and the Debtors in Possession

Dated: November 20, 2015
Wilmington, Delaware

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Christopher R. Donoho III
Christopher R. Bryant
John D. Beck
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 918-3000

*Special Counsel for the Debtors and
the Debtors in Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Signal International, Inc. (4248); Signal Ship Repair, LLC (2642); Signal International, LLC (5074); Signal International Texas GP, LLC (3050); and Signal International Texas, L.P. (5066). The Debtors' principal offices are located at RSA Battle House Tower, 11 North Water Street, Mobile, Alabama 36602.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
GENERAL BACKGROUND OF THESE CHAPTER 11 CASES	2
THE PLAN	3
I. Plan Formulation Process	3
II. Summary of Plan Structure	3
PLAN SOLICITATION AND RESULTS THEREOF	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Plan Satisfies Each Mandatory Requirement for Confirmation.....	12
A. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code	12
II. The Discretionary Contents of the Plan are Appropriate and Comply with the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
III. The Releases, Channeling Injunction and Exculpation Embodied in the Plan are Permissible and Should be Approved	17
A. The Third-Party Releases and Channeling Injunction Should be Approved.....	18
B. The Debtor Releases Should be Approved.....	38
C. Exculpation Should be Approved	41
IV. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	43
V. The Plan has been Proposed in Good Faith (1123(a)(3)).....	44
VI. The Plan Provides for Approval of Professional Fees and Expenses (1123(a)(4)).....	46
VII. Plan Discloses Necessary Information Regarding Directors and Officers (1123(a)(5))	46
VIII. The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval (1129(a)(6))	47
IX. The Plan is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders (1129(a)(7)).....	47
X. Acceptance of Impaired Classes (Section 1129(a)(8)).....	50
XI. The Plan Provides for Payment of Allowed Priority Claims (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)).....	50
XII. At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan (Section 1129(a)(10)).....	50
XIII. The Plan is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11))	51
XIV. All Statutory Fees will be Paid (1129(a)(12))	52
XV. Sections 1129(a)(13)–(a)(16) are Inapplicable.....	53

XVI.	Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” for Rejecting Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(b))	53
A.	The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly	54
B.	The Plan is Fair and Equitable	55
XVII.	The Plan Satisfies Sections 1129(c), (d), and (e) of the Bankruptcy Code	56
CONCLUSION.....		57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Shugrue (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 184 B.R. 648 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	25
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	3, 48
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	3, 9
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 23, 25, 35
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Greer v. Gaston & Snow (In re Gaston & Snow)</i> , 1996 WL 694421 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	25
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	23, 34
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	48
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 364 B.R.	20
<i>In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478, 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	51, 54, 55
<i>In re Am. Capital Equip.</i> , LLC, 688 F. 3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	22, 28, 35, 44

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....54

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
348 B.R. 13613

In re Arrowmill Dev. Corp.,
211 B.R. 497 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1997)22

In re Blitz U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 11-13603, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 2461 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 30, 2014).....21, 25

In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.,
111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....54

In re Congoleum Corp.,
362 B.R. 167 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007)22

In re Coram Healthcare,
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) passim

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....23, 35

In re DRW Prop. Co. 82,
60 B.R. 505 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986).....13

In re EBC I, Inc.,
380 B.R. 348 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)32

In re Exaeris Inc.,
380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)39

In re Exide Techs.,
303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)35, 40, 54, 56

In re Fidelis, Inc.,
481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012)23, 35

In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)22, 55

In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,
645 F. 3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....23, 25

In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,
No. 02-21626, 2013 WL 587366 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2013).....21

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)55

In re Heron, Burchette, Ruckert & Rothwell,
148 B.R. 660 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1992)25

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)26, 28, 34

In re Insilco Techs., Inc.,
480 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007).....31

In re Int’l Wireless Communs. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 98-2007, 1999 Bankr. LEXIS 1853 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 26, 1999)19

In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.,
384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004).....44

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....13, 53

In re Kennedy,
158 B.R. 589 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1993)54

In re Lapworth,
No. 97-34529, 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998)43

In re Lason, Inc.,
300 B.R. 227 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)48

In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.,
301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)55

In re Lower Bucks Hosp.,
471 B.R. 419 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)22

In re Lower Bucks Hosp.,
571 Fed. Appx. 139 (3d Cir. 2014).....22

In re Mirant Corp.,
Case No. 03-46590, 2007 WL 1258932 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007).....13

In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,
390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)39

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....41, 43, 44

In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.,
145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990)46

In re Resorts, Int’l, Inc.,
372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....17

In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.,
881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir.1989)32

In re Saxby’s Coffee Worldwide, LLC,
436 BR 331 (Bankr. E.D. Pa 2010)22

In re Saxby's Worldwide Coffee,
436 B.R. 331 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)26

In re Sound Radio, Inc.,
93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)45

In re Spansion Inc.,
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)39

In re Superior Homes & Invs., LLC,
Case No. 12-15451, 2013 WL 2477057 (11th Cir. June 10, 2013)25

In re Tribune Co.,
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)28

In re Tribune Co.,
476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)14

In re Union Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
303 B.R. 390 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2003).....31

In re United Artists Theatre Co.,
315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003).....21, 24, 35

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)41, 42

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....44, 51

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) passim

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....20

<i>In re World Health Alts., Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	39
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	passim
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13, 51
<i>Loop Corp. v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 379 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2004)	10, 32
<i>Mercury Capital Corp. v. Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 354 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2006)	51
<i>Munford v. Munford, Inc. (In re Munford, Inc.)</i> , 97 F.3d 449 (11 th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Nw. Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	56
<i>O'Toole v. McTaggart (In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.)</i> , Case No. 08-12547, 2013 WL 1821592 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....	25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp.</i> <i>v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Bechtle (In re Labrum & Doak)</i> , 237 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1999)	25
<i>Pizza of Hawaii, Inc. v. Shakey's, Inc. (In re Pizza of Hawaii, Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Polygram Distrib., Inc. v. B-A Sys., Inc. (In re Burstein-Applebee Co.)</i> , 63 B.R. 1011 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1986).....	25
<i>Schadel v. Iowa Interstate R.R. Ltd.</i> , 381 f.3d 671 (7 th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin</i> , 839 f. Supp. 1314 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	20

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)47

11 U.S.C. § 105.....4

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)14, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....15

11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(a)(1)-(a)(7)14

11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(a)(1)-(7).....14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....15, 16, 47

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....38

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)17

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)42

11 U.S.C. §§ 1126(f), (g)50

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)12, 53

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....12, 13, 43

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....43, 44

11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(2) and (3)41

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....44, 45, 46

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....46

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....47

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)–(iii)47

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)47

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....47

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....47, 48, 49

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....50

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....50

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....50, 51

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....51, 52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....52

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....53

11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(13)–(16).....53

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....53

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) passim

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)53, 54, 55

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)56

11 U.S.C. § 1129(C)(ii).....56

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)57

11 U.S.C. § 1129(e)57

28 U.S.C. § 1930.....52

RULES

Fed. Bankr. R. 901938, 39
